Tr
an
sl
at
io
n
 o
f

160 530 000 TS 1000/D2e  160 630 000 TS 1000/B2e
160 640 000 TS 1000/P1  160 650 000 TS 1000/P1e
2.2.1 Explanation of Type Designation
TS = Tank installation with cabinet
1000 = Feed rate
D = Medium (D Diesel, B Biodiesel, P Vegetable Oil)
1 = Pump
2 = 2 Pumps
E = Delivery that can be calibrated
S = Hose assembly (for small and large scale delivery)
Z = Swinging delivery mast
ZV = Swinging delivery mast (full hose
ST = Stand pipe
Exact identification is determined by the type plate located in the delivery cabinet.
44 0730 002 GB - B     TS 1000 7
2.3 Technical data
Suction connection DN 100 Protection class IP 44
Pressure connection DN 80 max. pressure 3,2 bar
max. suction height.   4,5m max. operating pressure 10 bar  (PN10)
max. suction line length 30m Power 5,5 kW
Pumping capacity 1000 l/min Voltage 400V
3 Installation instructions
1. Before starting installation, the large tank installation must be checked for
completeness based on the delivery note.
2. In the case of underground intallation, the installation should be placed on the
pre-pared foundations or plinth and fixed in position using anchor bolts or M
12 hexagonal head bolts..
In the case of above-ground storage, proceed as appropriate or, depending on
the design of tank, the installation can be mounted in accordance with the fol-
lowing sketches.
3. The connection sizes for the corresponding suction and pressure connections,
the gas return pipe and cabinet mounting can also be taken from the drawings.
8 44 0730 002 GB - B     TS 1000
3.1 Foundation Drawing
44 0730 002 GB - B     TS 1000 9
3.2 Assembly Drawing
10 44 0730 002 GB - B     TS 1000
3.3 Main Dimensions
44 0730 002 GB - B     TS 1000 11
3.4 Dimension Drawing T1000/1
12 44 0730 002 GB - B     TS 1000
3.5 Dimension Drawing T1000/2
44 0730 002 GB - B     TS 1000 13
3.6 Flow Schematic
14 44 0730 002 GB - B     TS 1000
3.7 Pressure Balancing
The pumps are designed for a max. pressure of 10 bar.
When installing the pumps you should always make sure that an over-pressure valve
with an opening pressure in the range of 4 to 8 bar is mounted in the suction or pres-
sure pipe in order to avoid prohibited pressure spikes caused by temperature fluctua-
tions.
If you fit HORN suction or non-return valves with pressure balancing, then it is not
necessary to fit an over-pressure valve.
Isolating fittings must not be mounted in the pipe between the pump and the over-
pressure valve or HORN suction valve.
Also, isolating fittings must not be fitted downstream of the suction valve to the tank
to be able to allow pressure balancing.
3.8 Pipe Installation
The pipes must be cleaned before fitting. If there are any interruptions in the installa-
tion of the piping, the pipes must be closed off to prevent any foreign bodies from